

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

Lead Case No. 3:19-cv-1067-K

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:19-cv-1068-K;
3:19-cv-2267-K & 3:20-cv-1280-K)

(Consolidated Derivative Action)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Kramer (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Hurwitz (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew D. Stachel (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Counsel for Nominal Defendant and Defendants

Nina Cortell
Daniel H. Gold
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5000
Fax: (214) 651-5940

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant and
Defendants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Summary of Relevant Facts | 3 |
| A. Plaintiff Seeks to Assert Claims That Belong to ExxonMobil. | 3 |
| B. ExxonMobil’s Board Receives Several Related Pre-Suit Litigation Demands. | 3 |
| C. ExxonMobil’s Board Commences an Exhaustive, Independent Inquiry into the Allegations Made in the Demands and Five Related Derivative Lawsuits. | 4 |
| 1. The Working Group and Simpson Thacher Conduct a Broad and Thorough Inquiry. | 6 |
| 2. The Working Group and Simpson Thacher Monitored Related Lawsuits and Investigations. | 8 |
| 3. The Working Group and Simpson Thacher Find No Evidence of Wrongdoing and Recommend That the Board Reject the Demands. | 10 |
| D. The Board Rejects the Demands and Determines That All Derivative Lawsuits Should Be Dismissed..... | 11 |
| Argument | 13 |
| I. New Jersey Law Provides the Criteria for Determining Whether This Derivative Action Should Be Dismissed. | 14 |
| II. This Derivative Action Should Be Dismissed Under N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.5. | 16 |
| A. A Majority of the Board’s Directors Was Independent. | 16 |
| B. The Board Acted in Good Faith After Conducting a Reasonable Inquiry. | 19 |
| Conclusion | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Blasband v. Rales</i> , 971 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 119 N.Y.S.3d 829 (TABLE), No. 452044/2018, 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019)..... | 8-10 |
| <i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , 2007 WL 2176482 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. July 19, 2007)..... | 17-18, 21 |
| <i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , No. 03-2631 (SRC), 2004 WL 5835749 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2004)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>George Leon Family Tr. v. Coleman</i> , No. 12-cv-4401 (JAP), 2014 WL 2889741 (D.N.J. June 25, 2014)..... | 17, 20-21 |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Local Union Officers’ & Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Hooley</i> , No. 12-cv-10767-GAO, 2013 WL 5442366 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2013)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 659 A.2d 961 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1995)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>In re PSE&G S’holder Litig.</i> , 801 A.2d 295 (N.J. 2002)..... | 17-21 |
| <i>Rotz v. Van Kampen Asset Mgmt.</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 330 (TABLE), No. 651060/2010, 2014 WL 5431156 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 22, 2014)..... | 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.1..... | 16 |
| N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.3..... | 15 |
| N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.4..... | 15 |
| N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.5..... | <i>passim</i> |

N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.7.....18

N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.9.....14

N.J.S.A. 14A:6-1.....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.114

2 Principles of Corp. Governance § 7.09(a)(2) (1994)19
